

No: 16-111
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT SUPREME COURT

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD. ET AL.,
(Petitioners)

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, ET AL
(Respondents)

CHRIS SEVIER, JOHN GUNTER JR, JOAN GRACE HARLEY, WHITNEY KOHL

(Intervening Respondents)

On Appeal From The Colorado Court Supreme Court

**PARTIALLY UNOPPOSED MOTION TO INTERVENE AS A PARTY
RESPONDENT, AND MOTION TO STAY THE CASE UNTIL IT IS
DETERMINED WHETHER LEGALLY RECOGNIZED GAY MARRIAGE
AND CADA VIOLATES THE LEMON TEST UNDER THE
ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE FOR EXCESSIVE ENTANGLEMENT WITH
THE RELIGION OF SECULAR HUMANISM IN EIGHT PENDING
FEDERAL CASES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. INTERVENTION LEGAL STANDARD	5
III. ARGUMENT	5
IV. UNDERSTANDING THE COMPETING CAUSES OF ACTION IN THE	

INTERVENING-RESPONDENT-PLAINTIFFS OTHER CASES AND THEIR DIRECT IMPACT ON THIS ACTION’	7
V. IDENTIFYING THE FIVE POSSIBLE OUTCOMES OF THE INTERVENING RESPONDENTS CASES IN THE LOWER COURTS THAT DIRECTLY IMPACT THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE	11
Optional Outcome 1	11
Optional Outcome 2	13
Optional Outcome 3	13
Option Outcome 4	14
Optional Outcome 5	15
VI. OBLITERATING <i>OBERGEFELL</i> : BURNING OBERGEFELL TO THE GROUND FOREVER AND ALWAYS	18
VII. THIS CASE SHOULD BE STAYED UNTIL IT IS RESOLVED WHETHER PARODY MARRIAGE MARRIAGES ERODE COMMUNITY STANDARDS OF DECENCY IN THE PENDING RELATED CASES	27
VIII. THIS ACTION MUST BE STAYED UNTIL IT IS DETERMINED BY THE LOWER COURT WHETHER LEGALLY RECOGNIZED GAY MARRIAGE AND CADA FAIL THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE	30
IX. THIS ACTION SHOULD BE STAYED UNTIL THE LOWER FEDERAL COURTS DETERMINE WHETHER THE STATES’ FORCED LEGAL RECOGNITION OF GAY MARRIAGE FAILS ALL THREE PRONGS OF THE LEMON TEST	33
A. THIS CASE SHOULD BE STAYED UNTIL IT IS DETERMINED WHETHER GAY MARRIAGE AND CADA VIOLATE PRONG ONE OF LEMON FOR BEING NON-SECULAR SHAMS	34
B. THIS CASE SHOULD BE STAYED UNTIL IT IS DETERMINED WHETHER GAY MARRIAGE AND CADA VIOLATE PRONG TWO OF LEMON IN THE PENDING RELATED CASES	42
C. THIS CASE SHOULD BE STAYED UNTIL IT IS DETERMINED WHETHER CADA AND GAY MARRIAGE VIOLATE PRONG THREE OF LEMON FOR EXCESSIVE ENTANGLEMENT WITH THE RELIGION OF SECULAR HUMANISM	45
X. CONCLUSION	

.....49

TABLE OF CASES:

ACLU v. Foster,
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS, 13778 (E.D. La. 2002).....50

ACLU v. Rabun Cnty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.,
698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983).....34

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997).....33, 40

Am. Atheists, Inc. v. City of Starke,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19512 (M.D. Fla. 2007).....44

American Jewish Congress v. Corporation for National Community Service,
399 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir 2005).....50

Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries.,
432 F. Supp. 2d 862 (S.D. Iowa 2006).....46

Blazer v. Black,
196 F.2d 139 (10th Cir. 1952).....8

Books v. City of Elkhart,
235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000).....41

Bookcase, Inc. v. Broderick,
18 N.Y.2d 71, 271 N.Y.S.2d 947, 218 N.E.2d 668 (1966).....28

Bostic v. Schaefer,
760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....24

Bourke v. Beshear,
996 F. Supp. 2d 542 (WD Ky. 2014).....21, 24

Bowers v. Hardwick,
478 U. S. 186 (1986).....20, 37

Bradacs v. Haley,
58 F.Supp. 3d 514 (2014).....24

.....24

Brenner v. Scott,
2014 WL 1652418 (2014)

.....	24
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	
.....	6
<i>Brown v. Jefferson Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> No. R-1, 297 P.3d 976 (Colo. Ct. App. 2012)	
.....	5, 22, 49
<i>Chapin v. Town of Southampton</i> , 4 57 F. Supp. 1170 (E.D.N.Y. 1978)	
.....	29
<i>Church of Scientology v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993)	
.....	41
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	
.....	43
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	
.....	27, 51
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	
.....	43
<i>City of Portland v. Jacobsky</i> , 496 A.2d 646 (Me. 1985)	
.....	29
<i>Clark v. Associates Commercial Corp.</i> , 149 F.R.D. 629 (D.Kan.1993)	
.....	8
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	
.....	16
<i>Columbia Union College v. Oliver</i> , 354 F. 3d 496 (4th Cir. 2001)	
.....	50
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	
.....	15
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573, 109 S.Ct. 3086, 106 L.Ed.2d 472 (1989)	
.....	11, 15, 30
<i>Court v. State</i> , 51 Wis. 2d 683, 188 N.W.2d 475 (1971)	
.....	29
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	

.....	17
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , No. CR 2013-0008, at 1-2 (Colo. Civ. Rights Comm'n Dec. 6, 2013)2
<i>Deleon v. Abbott</i> , 791 F3d 619 (5th Cir 2015)24
<i>Dep't of Agr. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)17
<i>District Attorney's Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U. S. 52, 72 (2009)20
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)6
<i>Duffy v. State Personnel Board</i> , 232 Cal. App. 3d. 1, 17 (Cal. App. 1991)46
<i>Ebert v. Maryland State Bd. of Censors</i> , 19 Md. App. 300, 313 A.2d 536 (1973)29
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)33, 47
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)9
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Bugher</i> , 249 F. 3d 606 (7th Cir. 2001)50
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)17, 40, 41
<i>Gunter et. al. v. Bryant et. al.</i> , 3:17-cv-00177-NBB-RP (N.D M.S 2017)1, 3, 7, 9, 11, 23, 27, 30, 31, 42, 44
<i>General Synod of The United Church of Christ v. Cooper</i> , 3:14cv213 (WD. NC 2014)21
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629, 88 S.Ct. 1274, 20 L.Ed.2d 195 (1968)28

<i>Harley et. al. v. Masterpiece Cakeshop et. al.</i> , 17-cv-1666 (C.O.D. 2017)	1, 3, 7, 9, 11, 23, 27, 30, 31, 42, 44
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	10
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Commission</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	15
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Indiana Civil Liberties Union v. O’Bannon</i> , 259 F.3d 766, 771 (7th Cir. 2001)	42
<i>In re Young</i> , 141 F.3d 854 (8th Cir 1998)	45
<i>Jagar v. Douglas County School</i> , 862 F.2d 824, 830 (11th Cir. 1989)	36
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , No. 11-cv- 02293-PAB-KLM, 2012 WL 4355556, at *2 (D. Colo. Sept. 24, 2012)	5, 49
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F. 3d 1193 (CA10 2014)	24
<i>Kohl et. al. v. Hutchinsen et. al.</i> , 4:17-cv-00598 (E.D. A.R. 2017)	1, 3, 7, 9, 11, 23, 27, 30, 31, 42, 44
<i>KVOS, Inc., v. Associated Press</i> , 299 U.S. 269 (57 S.Ct. 197, 81 L.Ed. 183)	3
<i>Lalli v. Lalli</i> , 439 U.S. 259 (1978)	17
<i>Lader v. Dahlberg</i> , 2 F.R.D. 49 (S.D.N.Y.1941)	9

<i>Lann v. Hill</i> , 436 F. Supp. 463 (W.D.Okla. 1977)	8
<i>Laskowski v. Spellings</i> , 443 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2006)	50
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116, 126-27 (1982)	42
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	16, 20, 37
<i>Laskowski v. Spellings</i> , 443 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2006)	50
<i>Lee v. Weissman</i> , 505 U.S. 577, 112 S.Ct. 2649, 120 L.Ed.2d 467 (1992)	11, 15, 28, 30, 33, 46
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	2, 35
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	16
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	11, 30
<i>Majors v. Horne</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (Ariz. 2014)	24
<i>Manuel Enterprises Inc. v. Day</i> , 370 U.S. 478 (1962)	21, 37
<i>McCreary Cnty, Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 5 45 U.S. 844 (2005)	34, 41
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273, 96 S. Ct. 2574, 49 L. Ed. 2d 493 (1976)	16
<i>Mishkin v. State of New York</i> , 383 U.S. 502, 86 S. Ct. 958, 16 L. Ed. 2d 56 (1966)	28
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	13

<i>Miller v. Kim Davis</i> , No. 15-5880 (6th Cir. 2016)	42
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U. S. 494 (1977)	20
<i>Newdow v. Congress</i> , 292 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Obergefell v. Hodge</i> , 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015)	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 38, 44, 46
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 US 49 (1973)	13, 29
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 84748 (1992)	27
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	6
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	17
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	20
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U. S. 765 (2002)	7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	16
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	29
<i>School Dist. v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985)	42
<i>School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	11

<i>Sevier et. al. v. Brown et. al.</i> , 3:17-cv-05046 (N.D. C.A. 2017)	1, 3, 7, 9, 11, 23, 27, 30, 31, 42, 44
<i>Sevier v. Davis</i> 17-5654 (6th Cir. 2017)	34
<i>Sevier v. Google, Inc., et al.</i> , 0:15-cv-05345 (6th. Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Sevier et. al. v. Herbert et. al.</i> , 2:16-cv-00659 (C.D. U.T. 2016)	1, 3, 7, 9, 11, 23, 27, 30, 31, 42, 44
<i>Sevier et. al. v. Hickenlooper et. al.</i> , 17-cv-1750 (C.O.D. 2017)	1, 3, 7, 9, 11, 23, 27, 30, 31, 42, 44
<i>Sevier et. al. v. Ivey et. al.</i> , 2:17-cv-01473 (N.D. A.L. 2017)	1, 3, 7, 9, 11, 23, 27, 30, 31, 42, 44
<i>Sevier et. al. v. Lowenthal et. al.</i> , 1:17-cv-00570 (D.C. 2017)	1, 3, 7, 9, 11, 23, 27, 30, 31, 42, 44
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Sovereign News Co. v. Falke</i> , 448 F. Supp. 306 (N.D. Ohio 1977)	29
<i>State v. Holm</i> , 137 P.3d 726 (Utah 2006)	11, 50
<i>State v. Petrone</i> , 161 Wis. 2d 530, 468 N.W.2d 676 (1991)	29
<i>State v. Weidner</i> , 2000 WI 52, 235 Wis. 2d 306, 611 N.W.2d 684 (2000)	29
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 759 (MD Tenn. 2014)	21, 24
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	31
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	

.....	28
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	20
.....	37, 43
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)	29
.....	10
<i>United States v. Gendron</i> , S24 :08CR244RWS (FRB), 2009 WL 5909127 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 16, 2009) report and recommendation adopted, S2 4:08CR 244 RWS, 2010 WL 682315 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 23, 2010)	20
.....	12, 38
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	10
.....	33
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U. S. 739 (1987)	41, 42
.....	20
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675, 186 L. Ed. 2d 808 (2013)	17
.....	31
<i>Valley Forge Coll. v. Americans United</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	45
.....	16
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	
.....	
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	
.....	
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U. S. 702 (1997)	
.....	
<i>Watkins v. US. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)	
.....	
<i>Wells v. City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 257 F.3d 1132 (2001)	
.....	
<i>Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)	
.....	
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	
.....	

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601 et. seq.	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 14, 20, 24, 25, 32, 37, 38, 40, 41, 43, 44
DOMA § 3	4, 11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e)(2)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	1, 21
(UCMJ) 809.ART.90 (20)	28
Arkansas House Bill 2098	23
Mississippi House Bill 1523	23
